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the change of venue has been ordered, the defendant or the state 
may move to place the action for trial upon the calendar of the 
pending term and the court may, in its discretion, grant or deny 
said motion or order the same upon its own motion. If said mo-
tion is not made or is denied the court may order the defendant 
to appear for trial at the next regular term of said court. In 
case the petit pury for such pending term has been discharged the 
court may order them resummoned in such manner as the court 
shall direct ; and, in case no petit jury has been summoned for the 
pending term, the court may resummon in such manner as the 
court shall direct the petit jury of the previous term and shall 
proceed with the trial of the said action in the same manner and 
with the same powers as though said petit pury had been regu-
larly summoned for said pending term. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 6, 1921. 

No. 293, A.] 	 [Published May 10, 1921. 
CHAPTER 212. 

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 and to create subsections 3 and 
4 of section 1636-26 of the statutes, relating to barbers' 
licenses. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1636-26 of the statutes 
is amended to read: (Section 1636-26) 1. A * * * 
journeyman barber's license shall be issued only to such persons 
as shall show themselves to have studied or practiced the trade 
for two years as an apprentice under one or more licensed master 
barbers or for at least two years in a properly appointed and con-
ducted barber school or college under the instruction of a licensed 
master barber or has practiced the trade for at least two years 
in this or other states. The board may refuse to grant a journey-
man barber's license to any journeyman barber who does not pass 
an examination for master barber's license after taking the some 
three times, or to any one who refuses to take such examination 
without sufficient cause. 

SECTION 2. Two new subsections are added to section 1636— 
26 of the statutes to read : (Section 1636-26) 3. Any owner, 



256 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 213 

proprietor or manager of a barber shop or barber college in this 
state who contracts with any person to teach him the barber trade 
and accepts money in payment for such service without first ex-
plaining to such person the provisions of sections 1636-23, 
1636-26, and 1636-28, or any owner, proprietor or manager of 
a barber shop who sells or offers to sell such barber shop to any 
person who is not the holder of a master barber's license under 
the provisions of section 1636-24 without first explaining to such 
person the provisions of sections 1636-23, 1636-26, and 1636 
—28, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon convic-
tion thereof shall be punished as provided in section 1636-29. 

4. The board shall furnish a copy of sections 1636--17 to 
1636-29, inclusive, to each person making request therefor. 

SEcrtoN 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 6, 1921. 

No. 303, A.] 	 IPublished May 10, 1921. 
CHAPTER 213. 

AN ACT to create subsection (9a) of section 27.11 of the stat- 
utes, relating to powers of public land commissioners. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. A new subsection is added to section 27.11 of the 

statutes to read: (27.11) (9a) In any city of the first class, 
however incorporated, which has come under the provisions of 
this act, the board of public land commissioners shall be and 
hereby is constituted a real estate department of such city, and is 
empowered with the consent of the common council to act as its 
agent in the appraisal, acquisition, purchase, transfer and sale of 
all real estate, other than which must by law be acquired by con-
demnation, which such city may acquire, purchase, dispose of, 
transfer or sell. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 6, 1921. 


